Do It with Precision: Ignite Your Latent Energy by
Creating Smart BOM in AutoCAD Mechanical

Vinod Balasubramanian & Sridhar Subramani
Senior Knowledge Domain Expert / Principal QA Analyst /

/\ AUTODESK.

m AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 Join the conversation #AU2016



Class Summary

@ This class helps you to know the precision tools for increasing efficiency and producti
bill of materials and parts lists.

* In the interactive session, we will look at the things that make you think smartly with AutoC
Mechanical software’s Bill of Materials.

* Avoid any challenges to procure and manage your lead time. Join us to see the intuitive tool tl
help to build an effective CAD environment.

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 A AUTODESK.



Key Learning Objectives

At the end of this class, you will be able to:

1 How to create a simple and intelligent BOM for your drawings

1 How to quickly add user-defined items in BOM

1 How to use simple formulae to create a custom parts list

1 How to create a BOM report to match your company standar

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 A AUTODESK.



What is a Bill of Material (BOM)?

= BOM:
= Database stored within your drawing. @ =

=

= More than one BOM can be created for a drawing. Part _ Assembly
Reference Properties

BOM
= BOM Dialog:
| o vB | B EE-EF IS (KB | H /P

_I_ 7| Item| Qty| Description Standard Name Material
+ [BB 1 1 Shaft Drive

| 2 1 |Sprocket Sprocket #= 8 Sprocket #= 8 Acc. to IS0 606 - 12A

|5 3 1 |Hex-Head Bolt |ISO 4017 - M8x70 Hex-Head Bolt - ISO 4017 - M8x70

| - 1 |Hex-Head Bolt |ISO 4017 - M6x20 Hex-Head Bolt - ISO 4017 - M6x20

| ] 5 1 |HexNut ISO 4032 - M6 Hex Nut - ISO 4032 - M6

| o] 6 1 |Spring Washer |DIN128 - A6 Spring Washer - DIN 128 - A6

= 7 1 |Washer ISO 7089 - 6 - 140 HV | Washer - ISO 7089 - 6 - 140 HV
+ [C& 8 1 Frame

| ] 9 1 |HexNut I1SO 4032 - M8 Hex Nut - ISO 4032 - M8

s (=l 1n 1 | Hev-Head Ralt |10 4M7 - MAYIN Hev-Heard Ralt - 18N 4017 - MAIN

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 A AUTODESK.



How do we create a BOM ?

1 Add part references to a drawing that is not using mechanical structures.
*Most efficient way*

-l You can manually add rows to the BOM and enter values in each row.

1 Create instances of mechanically structured parts
and assemblies.

A [-2! Dimension - E

~ /A Symbol -
Multiline In

Text | BOM |+
—An ng Part Reference |
of—| Parts List
Il %E BOM

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016

{/\ AUTODESK.



Let’s start with Part reference Approac

= What are Part references ?

= Add intelligence information to geometry you have created.

= You can store part information about parts by creating a part reference for each part.

= Special attribute block that stores information which is used in bill of materials (BOM) da

L
}
™\ .

/.r”’
I
I\\.J

7
\

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016

—}E Compaonentproperties

MName

Description

Bracket

Standard

Auedesk

Meterial

Steel Weldec

Measur=ment

Units

(== ]

|A Part Reference
Component properties
Description Hex-Head Bolt
Standard I1SO 4017-M8x70
Name Hex-Head - ISO 4017 - M8x70
Material
Measurement
Units ea

{/\ AUTODESK.



Ways to create Part references

=  You can create Part reference Iin three ways:

< Command Line : AMPARTREF X | & W8

Part Assembly BOM
Properties

"@c“‘“F
< BOM Panel — Part ref drop down list e |
< AMPARTREF_BLOCK B ————
— A [—2! Dimension | E
. el B
Text 'EBOM (
< Annotation Panel — BOM drop down list - |®"°"“""‘"‘°-
EE%BOM

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 {\ AUTODESK.



Create a Part & Part reference

- Draw a simple AutoCAD object

z Run AMPARTREF command

: List of component properties to fill

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016

Component properties

Description Hex-Head Bolt
Standard [SO 4017 - MEx16
Mame Hex-Head Bolt - (50 4017 - M8x16
Material
Measuremen t
Units ea
Management
Quantity 1 % Connect
[ |Exdude from parts list Disconne ct
BOM Attach
Attaches the BOM of an external partfassembly drawing
Detach
Attached to: | |
| ok || Cancel || Hebp

{/\ AUTODESK.



Edit a Part reference

Repeat Edit
Recent Input r

: Edit part reference by clicking the node

Clipboard r

Izolate 3

# Edit Ctrl+Alt+E
Erase Ctrl+Alt+5
Copy Ctri+Alt+C
Power Dimension Ctrl+Alt+D
Power Recall Ctrl+Alt+R

m Command line : AMPARTREFEDIT

Unde Group of commands
Redo Ctrl+Y

Bg QOG L I I8

@ Find...

: To display the part reference node objects

Home tab > expanded Layers panel > Part Reference Layer On/Off.

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 A AUTODESK.



Place a Part reference with no part info

Command line : AMPARTREF

Specify location in drawing _ {-)E

Place Part reference

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 A AUTODESK.



Create a BOM with Part references

- You can create BOM in three ways:

+» Command Line : AMBOM

o Part Assembly | BOM
< BOM Panel - BOM Reference = Properties ‘
BOM ¥

|’_‘|Dme -
A /ASymbI a

) . MTl;:t "|& BOM [~ l i
< Annotation Panel - BOM Aj;gjp  Ref
Parts List
%@aom

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 {/\ AUTODESK.



BOM with Part references

W v & |=IF(ISBLANK(PART:NAMH,BLDU(:NAME,PART:NAMH

& AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016

7| ltem | Qty Description Standard Name Material Measurement Units
+ [BEIC] 1 1 Shaft Drive
[z} ) 2 1 |Sprocket Sprocket #= 8 Sprocket #= 8 Acc.to ISO 606 - 124 -1 ea
&0 3 1 |Hex-Head Bolt IS0 4017 - M8x70 Hex-Head Bolt - 15O 4017 - M8x70 ea
B 4 1 |Hex-Head Bolt IS0 4017 - Méx20 Hex-Head Bolt - 15O 4017 - Mé&x20 ea
EmE 1 |Hex MNut IS0 4032 - M6 Hex Mut - IS0 4032 - M6 ea
] ] 6 1 |Spring Washer DIN 128 - AB Spring Washer - DIM 128 - A6 ea
0 7 1 |Washer 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV Washer - 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV ea
+ [BEC]] 8 1 Frame
EIRBE 1 |Hex Mut IS0 4032 - M3 Hex Mut - 150 4032 - M8 ea
& 10 1 |Hex-Head Bolt IS0 4017 - Méx20 Hex-Head Bolt - 15O 4017 - Mé&x20 ea
&) 1 1 |Washer IS0 7089 - 6 - 140 HV Washer - IS0 7089 - 6 - 140 HV ea
] ] 12 1 |Spring Washer DIN 128 - AB Spring Washer - DIM 128 - A6 ea
&0 13 1 |Hex Mut 150 4032 - M6 Hex Mut - 150 4032 - M6 ea
& 14 1 |Hex-Head Bolt 1SO 4017 - M8x70 Hex-Head Bolt - 1SO 4017 - M8x70 ea
&0 15 1 |Hex Mut IS0 4032 - M3 Hex Mut - 150 4032 - M8 ea
| 16 1 |Hex Mut 150 4032 - M3 Hex Mut - 150 4032 - M3 ea
& 17 1 |Hex-Head Bolt 1SO 4017 - M8x70 Hex-Head Bolt - 1SO 4017 - M8x70 ea
&0 18 1 |Hex-Head Bolt IS0 4017 - M8x70 Hex-Head Bolt - 15O 4017 - M8x70 ea
| 19 1 |Hex Mut 150 4032 - M3 Hex Mut - 150 4032 - M3 ea
& 20 1 |Hex-Head Bolt 1SO 4017 - MExd5 Hex-Head Bolt - 1SO 4017 - Méx45 ea
&0 2 1 |Hex Mut IS0 4032 - M6 Hex Mut - 150 4032 - M6 ea
| 22 1 |Washer 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV Washer - 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV ea
& 23 1 |Washer IS0 7089 - 6 - 140 HV Washer - IS0 7089 - 6 - 140 HV ea
0| 24 1 |Hex Mut IS0 4032 - M6 Hex Mut - 150 4032 - M6 ea
&0 25 1 |Hex-Head Bolt IS0 4017 - Méxd5 Hex-Head Bolt - 15O 4017 - Méxd5 ea
| 26 1 |Hex MNut IS0 4032 - M6 Hex Mut - IS0 4032 - M6 ea
&0 27 1 |Washer IS0 7089 - 6 - 140 HV Washer - 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV ea
| 28 1 |Washer 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV Washer - 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV ea
| 29 1 |Hex MNut IS0 4032 - M6 Hex Mut - IS0 4032 - M6 ea
e ] 32 1 |Roller chain 1SO 606 - 124 - 1x50 Roller chain SO 606 - 124 - 1x 50 952.500000 [mm] |ea
| 33 1 |Sprocket Sprocket #= 12 Sprocket #= 12 Acc. to IS0 606 - 124 - ea
[z} ] 34 1 |Sprocket Sprocket #= 6 Sprocket #= 6 Acc.to ISO606- 124 -1 ea
] ] 35 1 |Sprocket Sprocket #= & Sprocket #= 6 Acc. to 1SO 606 - 124 -1 ea
| 36 1 |Hex-Head Bolt 150 4017 - M8x16 Hex-Head Bolt - 15O 4017 - M8x16 ea
[z} [ 42 1 |Sprocket Bracket-Base SPROCKET BRACKET-BASE
[l 0 |Test test
ok || cencd || podty ||

{/\ AUTODESK.



Creation of User-Defined BOM Item

m Command prompt : AMBOM

m BOM Panel list — Select the BOM to edit.

: Insert [tem o
intd i ~
1 0 |Custom shaft 150 9001 Autodesk
% 1 1 Shaft Drive
e 2 |Shaft End Drive Shaft End Drive SHAFT END DRIVE
E] 1] 38 1 |Recessed Pan Head Screw 1SO 7045 - M4x14-48-H Recessed Pan Head Screw - 150 7045 - !
FEAEE 1 |Drive Axle Drive Axle DRIVE AXLE
] # 1 |Recessed Pan Head Screw ISO 7045 - M4x14-48-H Recessed Pan Head Screw - 150 7045 - ea
[ ] 2 1 |Sprocket Sprocket #= 28 Sprocket #= & Acc. to 150 606 - 124 -1 ea
] 3 1 |Hex-Head Bolt 150 4017 - M8x70 Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - M&x70 ea
O 4 1 |Hex-Head Bolt 150 4017 - MEx20 Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - M&x20 ea
e 1 |Hex Nut 150 4032 - Mé& Hex Nut - 150 4032 - M& ea
= ml 1 |Spring Washer DIN 128 - A6 Spring Washer - DIN 128 - A6 ea
&0 7 1 |Washer 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV Washer - 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV ea
+ B0l e 1 Frame
ElmlE 1 |Hex Nut 150 4032 - M8 Hex Mut - 150 4032 - M8 ea
(| 10 1 |Hex-Head Bolt 150 4017 - MGx20 Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - Méx20 £a
& 1 1 |Washer 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV Washer - IS0 7089 - 6 - 140 HV ea
] 12 1 |Spring Washer DIN 128 - AG Spring Washer - DIN 128 - A6 ea
EHlmlE 1 |Hex Nut 150 4032 - M6 Hex Nut - [0 4032 - M& ea
[]] 14 1 |Hex-Head Bolt 150 4017 - M8x70 Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - M&x70 ea
E(Ol 15 1 |Hex Nut 150 4032 - M8 Hex Nut - 150 4032 - M8 ea
& (] 16 1 |Hex Nut 150 4032 - M8 Hex Nut - 150 4032 - M8 ea
=lml 1 |Hex-Head Bolt 150 4017 - M8x70 Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - M&x70 ea
(| 18 1 |Hex-Head Bolt 150 4017 - M8x70 Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - M8x70 ea
Ol 19 1 |Hex Nut 150 4032 - M8 Hex Nut - 150 4032 - M8 £a
& 20 1 |Hex-Head Bolt 150 4017 - MExd3 Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - Méx43 ea
] 21 1 |Hex Nut 150 4032 - MG Hex Nut - 150 4032 - M& £a
= 22 1 |Washer 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV Washer - IS0 7089 - 6 - 140 HV ea
] 23 1 |Washer 150 7088 - & - 140 HV Washer - 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV £a
=[] 24 1 |Hex Nut 150 4032 - M6 Hex Nut - [0 4032 - M& ea
1] 25 1 |Hex-Head Bolt 150 4017 - Mexds Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - Méx43 ea
®Ol 2 1 |Hex Nut 150 4032 - M6 Hex Nut - 150 4032 - M6 ea
& 27 1 |Washer 150 7089 - & - 140 HV Washer - 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV ea
(O 28 1 |Washer 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV Washer - IS0 7089 - 6 - 140 HY ea
(| 29 1 |Hex Nut 150 4032 - MG Hex Mut - 150 4032 - M& e,
pr_acaEs P R T—— e ra——— R T T T 5
o || concel | oo || e |

& AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 A AUTODESK.



Change Item number for multiple User-
BOM ltem

- Command prompt : AMBOM

0 BOM Panel list — Select the BOM to edit.

Name Material Measurement =

0 Set Value — Item - Increment

Shaft Drive
SHAFT END DRIVE

Recessed Pan Head Screw - 150 7045 -
DRIVE AXLE

SHAFT BEARING BRACKET Steel
Recessed Pan Head Screw - 150 7045
Sprocket #= 8 Acc.to 150 606 - 12A-1
Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - M&70
Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - M&:20

Hex Nut - 150 4032 - M6

Spring Washer - DIN 128 - A6

Washer - 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV

sie|s(ae s

Frame

1

1

1

1

1

1 Hex Nut - 150 4032 - M2 e

1 |Hex-Head Bolt 150 4017 - M6x20 Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - M&:20 e

1 [Washer 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV Washer - 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV e

1 [Spring Washer DIN128- A6 Spring Washer - DIN 128 - A6 e

1 [HexNut 150 4032~ M6 Hex Nut - 150 4032 - M6 @

1 |HexHead Bolt IS0 4017 - Me&x7T0 Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - M&x70 @

1 |Hex Nut Hex Nut - 1SO 4032 - M8 ea

1 [HexNut Hex Nut - 150 4032 - M2 e

1 |Hex-Head Bolt Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - M&x70 -

1 |Hex-Head Bolt Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - M&x70 e

1 [HexNut Hex Nut - 150 4032 - M@ B

1 |HexHead Bolt 150 4017 - Méxs Hex-Head Bolt - IS0 4017 - Méxd5 @

1 [HexNut 150 4032 - M6 Hex Nut - 150 4032 - M6 @

1 [Washer Washer - 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV e

1 |[Washer Washer - 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV e

1 [HexNut Hex Nut - 150 4032 - M6 e

1 |Hex-Head Bolt Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - Méxd5 e

1 [HexNut Hex Nut - 150 4032 - M6 @

1 |[Washer |50 7089 - 6 - 140 HV Washer - 150 7082 6 - 140 HV @

1 |Washer 1S0 7089 - 6 - 140 HV ‘Washer - 150 7089 - 6 - 140 HV ea

1 [HexNut 150 4032 - M6 Hex Nut - 150 4032 - M6 @,

< >

' AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 {/\ AUTODESK.



Create user Defined Component (BOM)

m Command prompt : AMOPTIONS

: AM: Standards Tab — Double click BOM — BOM Settings

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016

A r COMPANY XYZ based an [SO
Revision : ISO 7
Avail - Select the properties to add
P Assembly Mumber .. =
roperty Comments Precision Lead zero Lock |Sum | New
MNOTE Currency [l [l
VENDOR DWG Manager ID 0 0 Delete
DESCRZ Filter O O
Format
STANDARDZM | 1D Number O | O
MATERIALZ :anugﬁra D [ [
anu rer
MASS Manufacturer Part Mo 0.000 00 L] L]
PRICE Part Mumber 0.00 0.0 [] []
DI Parts List Name 0.000 0.0 [l [l
EOM_UNI Parts List Path O O
BOM_UNI Unit of Medgure | Ll
3 ] 0
W Add to
!
| |[E 2 __ (®) Expanded (Parts Only)
ary a moe o ) Structured Separat
DESCR eparator
STANDARD Center Left Remaove Use assembly path
MNAME Center Left
MATERIAL Center Left
DIM Center Right
_BOM_UNITS Center Left
@ You can add and reorder properties using drag and drop
o | [ conat |[_moy | [

{/\ AUTODESK.



Create user Defined Component Prope

- Change data type to Numeric

: Helps to create a sum value

o For example if your user defined component is quantity.

MATERIALZ |Material 2 Text [] ]
MASS Mazs Mumeric 0.000 0.0 [] []
PRICE Price Mumeric 0.00 0.0 [] []
DIM Measurement  |Mumeric 0.000 0.0 [] []
_BOM_UNITS |Units Text [] []
BOM_UNITS  |Units Text [] []
LISER1 Quantity Mumeric 0.00 0.0 []
| <Click to add 1| O |+ Add to
t Properties | BOM ts List | Balloon

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 A AUTODESK.



To Customize Display Prompt of a Com

Property

- Command prompt : AMOPTIONS.

: AM: Standards tab — Standard Elements List — Double click Component properties.

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016

Revision : 150 7573:

2008(E)

Available component properties

Murneric

Mew
aTy MNumeric 0 0.0 J O
MNAME Narme Text =IF(ISBLANK{PART:MNAME]),B [l [l
DESCR Description Texd J O
STAMDARD  |Standard Texd [l [l
MATERIAL Material Text ] ]
NOTE Note Texd ] ]
YENDOR Vendor Text J J
DESCR2 Description 2 | Text J O
STAMDARD?Z |Standard 2 Text [l [l
IMATERIALZ  |Material 2 Texd ] ]
MASS Mass Numeric 0.000 0.0 ] ] |+ Add to
Component Properfies |BOM | Parts List | Balloor]
Property Display prompt Mave Up
i |DESCR Company Descriptipn|
M Do
STANDAR] Standard e
MNAME Name
MATERIAL] Material Remove
Dim Measurement
_BOM_UNIFS Units
@ ‘You can add and reorder properties using drag and drop
e T .

ﬁ

{/\ AUTODESK.



Delete user Defined Component Proper

0 Annotate tab — BOM Panel — BOM.

- BOM List Panel — Right click BOM to edit — Select Current.

0 Click row to delete.

& AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016

|
Revision : IS0 7573:2008(E)

Available component properties

Property Caption

MOTE Mote

VEMNDOR. Vendor

DESCR2 Description 2

STANMDARDZ |Standard 2

MATERIALZ  |Material 2

MASS Mass

PRICE Price

DI Measurement

_BOM_UNITS |Units

BOM_UNITS |Units

| MEEE User 1
< Click to add

Component Properties |BDM | Parts List | Baﬂoon|

O ||||||||||||||I|||||£

O |II|||I||||I||III|||§‘l

| Description

STAMDARD Standard

MNAME Name

MATERIAL Material

DIt Measurement

_BOM_UNITS Units

? ‘You can add and reorder properties using drag and drop

Restore Defaults

{/\ AUTODESK.



Create a simple formulae to BOM

- BOM drop down list — Select the BOM — Select the field to add a simple formulae

| A | =INT(QTY*PRICE)
57| ltem | Qiy Description Standard Name Material Price Total Cost Un
- % 1 1 Shaft Drive
% 1| 37 2 |Shaft End Drive Shaft End Drive SHAFT END DRIVE 100.00 200,000
[i74] []] 38 1 |Recessed Pan Head Screw SO 7045 - MAx14-48-H Recessed Pan Head Screw - 150 7045 - 200,00 200,000
o ] N 4 Mo ce Al Mateia Adda MOonIr AwvIr

- Click fx to open the formulae dialog.

- Add a simple syntax.

= INT — integer value (QTY*PRICE) — Quantity column multiplied by Price column.

Select a value type Predefined List
Predefined List

Value Description

Text Company Name

[ Text Company nddrﬁal New

<Click to add>

eeeeee

Set Default

ok || concd [[ b |

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016

{/\ AUTODESK.



Create a simple formulae to BOM

: Output is a text, formula typically contains a sequence of expressions and text strings:

> =<QTY> at a cost of <PRICE> each

: Output is a numeric, formula is a numeric, the formula contains only an expression.

> =QTY*PRICE

: Adding formula for a user defined component property, click the expression builder icon

ot ————— - - —_ ———

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016

Froperty Caption Data type Value Precision
MOTE Mote Text
YEMDOR Yendor Text
DESCR2 Description 2 |Text
STAMDARDZ  [Standard 2 Text
MATERIALZ  [Material 2 Text
MASS Mass Mumeric 0.000
PRICE Price Mumeric 0.00
Dim Measurement |Mumeric 0,000
_BOM_UNMITS |Units Text
BOM_UNITS  [Units Text

f. |USER1 Price Mumeric =MATERIAL*QTY .. | 0.00
<Click to add

| Component Properties | BOM | Parts List | Balloon |

{/\ AUTODESK.



Creating a Parts list from Smart BOM

- You can create Part List in three ways.:

<+ Command Line : AMPARTSLIST

D F=1| BB Hole Chart
, — | F[#) Fits List
Title | Parts

Border| List | [} Table

Sheet N

1111

< Annotate Tab — Sheet Panel

A [2! Dimension ~ E

/A Symbol ~

< Annotation Panel — BOM drop down list Mt (ol | "
J QE Part Reference |
| Parts List
%@ BOM

{/\ AUTODESK.

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016



Creating a Parts list from Smart BOM

: Specifies the list of parts

S-Br-lgg|i- ISR O
Layout settings
. . Partslistname | PartsList Insertion point ‘ = Bottom Right v‘
s Parts list setting PRy e r————— 5
Parts list style | <Standard > W | [ Filter empty references
Part list contents
X i1
. Item | Qty Description Standard Material ~
0 | t Part list N
n S e r ar I S 2 1 [Sprocket Sprocket #= 8
3 1 |Hex-Head Bolt 150 4017 - M8x70
4 1 |Hex-Head Bolt 150 4017 - Mx20
5 1 |Hex Nut IS 4032 - MB
[ 1 |Spring Washer DM 128 - Al v
Filters and groups
Column splitting
["]Enable column split
[ Iwrap around title blodk
(@ Wrap left (@) Mumber of rows 0 z|
{_)Wrap right () Mumber of sections | 2 z|
| ok || cancel || appy || bep

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 A AUTODESK.



Insert Parts list for Smart BOM

AMOPTIONS - AM:Standards tab

Standard Elements — Edit BOM Settings

Parts list tab — Change default style

Add your custom company title block template drawing

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016

Cumrert profile: <<ACADMPP3> & Curent drawing: BOM.dwg

| Drafting | 3D Modeling | Selection | Profiles | Online | Factory Annctations | Factory | Factory Assets| AM:Standards | AM:Structure [ 4« [ |

Standard Standard elements:
I Double-dick to edit settings.
Standard: [ |G company Xz vl = coveany 17
----- Dimension
based on: ISO Apply new settings to layers when Hole Chart
standard is created or changed L] )
{E Drawing Sheet
Measuremen t FR |Metric v -5 Annotation View
[-tR, Section View
[+ £ Detail View
T N {;} Center Li
£ Thread Li
Model scale: B v -y Leader Note
seale EB | H-~ Surface Textu
i

(®) Use 1:1 scale in layout
H-{2H] Feature Control Frame

- B Datum and Feature Identifier
H-#5 Datum Target

:I,l- Edges of Workpieces

42 Taper and Slope

----- ﬁ Component Properties

(7 Use selected scale in layout

fira B e I e W e firal

Default standards template

Template to import standard settings from when opening a
non-mechanical drawing:

<none || T
tyle
hyle to use as default during placement
[ ok || cCancel || ppy || Help | [perd: 150 7573:2008€)
MATERIAL [Center |Left 50 | ® Custom:

@ ‘fou can add and reorder properties using drag and drop

Restore Defaults

{/\ AUTODESK.



Splitting Parts list for Smart BOM

AMOPTIONS - AM: Standards tab

Standard Elements — Edit BOM Settings

Enable column split

Align to title block

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016

Revision : 150 7573:2008(E)

=
Header Style: ACISOTS By COMPA Contral:

Height: 4 By COMPANY ¥YZ v |  Color: [ white

Data Style: ACISOTS By COMPA w Contral:

Height: | 4 By COMPANYXYZ w| Color:

elle| o = =
& 8 B
| [ R [ <| Le]lc

OO

E Spadng:
[] L] Internal margins
E‘ E‘ Header Top: 1.35 2 Bottom 0.45
NS et g
SRS s T T
=T Left: 0.9 5] Right: 0.9 =)
f f ~ Layout
Insert header ["1Bold style (show line weights)
[insert title [ Filter empty references
Default style

Show grip frame [ Evaluate DSK file

Select style to use as default during placement
Column splitting

(@) Standard: 150 7573:2008(E) E

[ Enable column splitting
(O)Custom:  Browse... L [ Jwrap around title block
(@) Wrap left (®) Number of rows:
() wirap right () Mumber of sections: 2 zl
Ok || Concel || eply || Hep |
[ P b T N

{/\ AUTODESK.



Add a balloon to the Part reference

0 Annotate tab > Balloon Panel

0 Balloons — Select the Part reference to add a Balloon

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 A AUTODESK.



Create a simple BOM report for your S

: BOM — Export — Choose file type

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016

fx | Hex Nut

Item | Oty
1

O-¢|B&| & - =Eft-F | ARSI H/°

EEEEEE
]

X ) |HexNut—1504032—M5

Item

g

Standard Name

Material

T

+

Shaft Drive

Sprocket

Sprocket #= 8

Sprocket #= 8 Acc. to 150 606 - 12A -1

Hex-Head Bolt

150 4017 - M8x70

Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - M8x70

Hex-Head Bolt

150 4017 - Méx20

Hex-Head Bolt - 150 4017 - Méx20

Hesx Mut

150 4032 - M6

Hex Nut - 150 4032 - M&

Spring Washer

Washer

Hex Mut

Savein: | | Documents

Hex-Head Bolt

Mame

‘Washer

Spring Washer

Recent places

Hex Mut

Hex-Head Bolt

Hex Mut

Hex Mut

Desktop

Hex-Head Bolt

Hex-Head Bolt

=

Hesx Mut

Libraries

Hex-Head Bolt

Hex Mut

Washer

Washer

Hesx Mut

Hex-Head Bolt

Hesx Mut

Washer

Washer

Hex Mut

Roller chain

Sprocket

Date modified
Mo items match your search,

v os e E

Type

Sprocket

Sprocket #= 6

Sprocket

Sprocket #= 6

dBASE IV " dbf)
dBASE IIl (dbf)

Hex-Head Bolt

150 4017 - M8x16

Format text separated with tabulator (" bd)

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R R EEEEE R EEEEEERE

Sprocket Bracket-Base

Format text 1(".cav)

OOoOOOoOoOoOooOoOdfoOdodooOoddodoCOodOoO| <

=Y ) (Y (PR (Y Y Y PG U NN ) Y (R ) Y (R (G Y N [N N U ) Y (R (Y S (N (Y ) S [ Y (O ) Y

Test

test

HTML export (" html)

{/\ AUTODESK.



Create a simple BOM report for your S

: BOM List — Import — from different file types.

] ]

FEEEEE

Look in: | [ Desktop v @@ > m-

baom_listxds
= Microsoft Excel 97-2003 War...
mm| 44.0KB

d2e2d61840904 dcBb2afd3d...
= Microsoft Excel 97-2003 War...
==| 5.50KB

d31054677d4c4b20b77139a6...

= Microsoft Excel 97-2003 Wor...
==| 5.00KE

e3b2dcTe2cev4776aba3i34e0...
= Microsoft Excel 97-2003 War...
== 550 KE

report1473808327246.xs

bom_ist s v ]
Fles oftype: | Microsoft Excel 97 (*xds) v |
Table Name: |"18' v

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 A AUTODESK.



BOM Report Generator !

: Helps to set up your BOM report based on your company standards.

= Component property Mapping to columns in excel

=  Sort rows based on BOM columns aom it V]

Produces an item list in which items are arranged according to the
component structure of the product.

= Page setup for basic reporting savereport| [ cnt | [ b | @

Select the component properties to map to each column:

Spedfy the report’s sorting and filtering:

Spedfy the number of rows to use on each page:

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 A AUTODESK.



How did we do?

= Your class feedback is critical. Fill out a class survey now.

= Use the AU mobile app or fill out a class survey online.

= Gilve feedback after each session. srrornon agree [

= AU speakers will get feedback y )
in real-time. Y disagree

= Your feedback results in better
classes and a better AU experience.

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 A AUTODESK.



More Questions? Visit the AU Answe

=  Seek answers to all of your technical product
guestions by visiting the Answer Bar.

= Open daily from 8am-6pm Tuesday and
Wednesday; 8am-4.30pm Thursday.

= Located outside Hall C, Level 2.

= Meet Autodesk developers, testers,
& support engineers ready to help
with your most challenging
technical questions.

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016

{/\ AUTODESK.



Modifying BOM views

- Click in the BOM dialog to display the parts within a subassembly, they display in Expa
representation by default.

r‘ View Options E

BOM: DRIVE SYSTEM The options below are used by the Structured
. view only

V| Display assembly hierarchy

| Separator: -
View options... =
1 | |! || 1 | rame [_ oK ] Hﬂ)

M =] ;. BERL =S e

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 A AUTODESK.



Sorting BOM Data In large drawing

- Change the order in which items are displayed by clicking and dragging their rows to n

: To only select some of the rows of data in the BOM.

= Press and hold CTRL to randomly select rows or press and hold SHIFT to select
range of rows.

A Sort ! l ! - |
Key 1 Key 2 Key 3
[Dacfption > none ¥ | |none v
@ Ascending (@) Ascending (@ Ascending
() Descending Descending Descending
OK Cancel Apply Help

E

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 A AUTODESK.



Modifying BOM to different standards

- Default BOM columns are configured on the BOM tab in the BOM Settings

- Under AM:STANDARDS Tab — Component properties - BOM Settings

P> = ——
‘ BOM Settings for COMPANY XYZ based on ISO
Revision : ISO 7573:2008(E)
Available component properties
Property Caption Data type Value Precision Lead zero Lock |Sum r‘ New
lumeric 0.0
QY Qy T 0 00
NAME Name Text =IF(ISBLANK(PART:NAME), _ m
DESCR Description Text = _
STANDARD | Standard Text
MATERIAL | Material Text
NOTE Note Text L4
VENDOR Vendor Text
DESCR2 Description2 | Text
STANDARD2 | Standard 2 Text J
MATERIAL2 | Material 2 Text
MASS Mass Numeric 0.000 0.0 - Add to ]
Property Caption alignment Value alignment [ Move Up | Default view
Hl ITEM @ Expanded (Parts Only)
QTY Center Center ®s ed PR .
DESCR Center Left e N i
STANDARD Center Left Remove | [7] Use assembly path
' NAME Center Left
MATERIAL Center Left
DIM Center Right
_BOM_UNITS Center Left
\? You can add and reorder properties using drag and drop
Restore Defauits [ ok ][ cancel || 4oy |[ hHep |
7|

AUTODESK UNIVERSITY 2016 A AUTODESK.



{\ AUTODESK

Autodesk is a registered trademark of Autodesk, Inc., and/or its subsidiaries and/or affiliates in the USA and/or other countries. All other brand names, product names, or trademarks belong to their respective holders. Autodesk reserves the right to alter product and services offerings, and
specifications and pricing at any time without notice, and is not responsible for typographical or graphical errors that may appear in this document. © 2016 Autodesk, Inc. All rights reserved.

© 2016 Autodesk. All rights reserved.



http://www.autodesk.com/creativecommons

